PROUSE Richard

Born: 3 Feb 1855 Whitemans Vly, NZ
Died: 11 Oct 1921 (66) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Richard Thomas 1829 - 1894 Wainuiomata
Mother: Janet Gorrie 1827 - 1899 Wainuiomata
Married: 22 May 1879 Wainuiomata, NZ
McILVRIDE Christina (Tina)

Born: 1 Feb 1860 Wainuiomata

Died: 17 Mar 1951 (91) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: John 1833 - 1906 Karori
Mother: Isabella McGregor 1833 - 1899 Karori
Children:

Prouse: Richard Allan

Born: 1 Jan 1880 Whitemans Vly, NZ
Died: 2 Jan 1880 (0) Whitemans Vly, NZ
Buried: Sinclair cemetery, Wainuiomata, NZ

Prouse: Isabella Grace

Born: 27 Nov 1880 Whitemans Vly, NZ
Died: 28 Jul 1922 (42) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 22 Apr 1902 Levin, NZ

Nation Charles Cecil (Chas)

Born: 24 Sep 1873 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 28 Nov 1928 (55) Raetihi, NZ

Buried: Raetihi, NZ, cemetery

Married: (2"%) 1 Jun 1913
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Sigglekow Sarah Ann (nee Virgo)

Born: 10 Jul 1881 Ormondville, NZ
Died: 9 Jun 1964 (83) Raetihi, NZ
Buried: Raetihi, NZ, cemetery

Married: (2") 1929

Waring William Stephen
Born: c 1794
Died: c 1968

Buried: Raetihi, NZ, cemetery

Prouse Jessie Agnes

Born: 12 Feb 1883 Whitemans Vly, NZ
Died: 28 May 1961 (78) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 20 Dec 1910 Levin, NZ

Parker Frank Ernest

Born: 26 Dec 1881 Wellington, NZ
Died: 10 Nov 1951 (70) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Prouse Gertrude Mary

Born: 23 May 1884 Whitemnas Vly, NZ
Died: 21 Aug 1956 (72) Christchurch, NZ

Buried: Sydenham cemetery, Christchurch, NZ

Married: (1%%) 18 Jan 1910

Webley Edward Stephen
Born: 13 Jul 1882 Christchurch, NZ
Died: 1 Jan 1932 (50) Christchurch, NZ

Buried: Sydenham cemetery, Christchurch, NZ

Married (2"9) 16 Feb 1937

Allen Charles William

Born: 18 Mar 1880 Wellington, NZ
Died: 17 Sep 1949 (69) Te Awamutu, NZ
Buried: Te Awamutu, NZ, cemetery
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Prouse Christina Mabel

Born: 7 Nov 1885 Whitemans Vly, NZ
Died: 1 Mar 1976 (91) Feilding, NZ
Buried: Feilding, NZ, cemetery

Married: 28 Oct 1914

Goldsmith Tom Selwyn
Born: 21 Nov 1888
Died: 25 Jan 1941 (53) Feilding, NZ

Buried: Feilding, NZ, cemetery

Prouse Richard

Born: 11 Mar 1887 Wellington, NZ
Died: 11 Mar 1887 (0) Carterton, NZ
Buried:

Prouse Eunice Annie Wright

Born: 21 Jun 1892 Levin, NZ
Died: 2 Sep 1893 (1) Otaki
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Prouse Richard Allan John McGregor

Born: 10 Sep 1894 Levin, NZ
Died: 17 Mar 1973 (79) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 21 Apr 1926

Williamson Agnes Margaret

Born: 15 Aug 1899

Died: 26 Jan 1972 (73)

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Prouse Phyllis Elizabeth

Born: 13 Sep 1898 Levin, NZ
Died: 3 Feb 1983 (85) Rotorua, NZ
Buried: Rotorua, NZ, cemetery

Married: 23 Dec 1920

SP0042



Taylor Trevor Clive

Born: 12 Nov 1899

Died: 19 Oct 1976 (77)
Buried: Rotorua, NZ, cemetery
Notes:

Rotorua, NZ

Richard was a Levin Borough Councillor from 1906-1907, lost his seat & then

1911-1915.
Property:
Richard:

Town Block 17, Section 6
Town Block 17, Section 10
Town Block 17, Section 12
Railway Block 6, Lots 106, 107
Railway Block 6, Lots 08, 109
Railway Block 6, Lot 110
Railway Block 6, Lot 111
Suburban Block 43, 5 acres

Christina:

Railway Block 6, Lots 106, 107
Railway Block 6, Lots 08, 109
Railway Block 6, Lot 110
Railway Block 6, Lot 111

Electoral Rolls:

Richard
1880 Whitemans Vly
1884 Whitemans Vly
1890 Whitemans Vly
1894 Levin
1896 Levin
1899 Levin
1900 Levin
1905 Levin
1908 Levin
1911 Levin
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1899 -
1899 -
1899 -
1904 -
1904 -
1904 -
1904 -
1890 -

1914 -
1914 -
1914 -
1914 -

1920
1920
1919
1911
1911
1911
1911
1891

1921
1923
1923
1923

Timber Merchant
Timber Merchant
Timber Merchant
Timber Merchant
Timber Merchant
Timber Merchant
Timber Merchant
Timber Merchant
Timber Merchant
Timber Merchant

528 Queen St
530 Queen St

15 Kent St

135 Cambridge St
133 Cambridge St
131 Cambridge St

Bounded by Queenwood
Rd, Rugby St & Queen St

135 Cambridge St
133 Cambridge St
131 Cambridge St

Christina

Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married



1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1946
1949

1896
1900
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919

1919
1922
1925
1928

1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
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Levin
Levin

Charles
Shannon
Levin
Levin
Levin
Ohakune
Ohakune

Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune

Frank
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Levin
Levin
Bath St
Bath St
Bath St
Bath St
Bath St
Bath St
Bath St
Bath St
Bath St
Bath St
Bath St

Timber Merchant
Farmer

Painter
Painter
Journalist
Journalist
Printer
Printer

Printer

Newspaper Prop
Newspaper Prop
Newspaper Prop

Letter Carrier
PO Sorter
PO Sorter

Land & Estate Agent
Land & Estate Agent
Land & Estate Agent

Merchant
Merchant
Merchant
Merchant
Merchant
Merchant
Merchant
Merchant
Merchant

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Isabella

Levin
Levin
Ohakune
Levin
Levin

Sarah

Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune

Jessie
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow



1957
1960

1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954

1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
19231
19235
19238
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1966
1972
1975
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142 Bath St
142 Bath St

Edward
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Ashburton

Tom
Levin
Masterton
Wairoa
Dartmoor
Hawera
Hawera
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding

Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Farmer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Officer
Bank Officer
Bank Officer
Bank Manager
Bank Manager
Bank Manager
Bank Manager

Levin
Levin

Gertrude

Levin
ChCh
ChCh
ChCh
ChCh
ChCh
ChCh
ChCh
ChCh
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Christina
Levin
Levin
Levin
Dartmoor
Hawera
Hawera
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Sanson
Sanson
Levin
Levin
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Sanson
Sanson

Widow
Widow

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow



1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972

1922
1925
1928
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1972
1975

X
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Richard
Weraroa
Weraroa

Mako Mako Rd
Mako Mako Rd
Mako Mako Rd
Mako Mako Rd
Mako Mako Rd
Mako Mako Rd
Mako Mako Rd
Mako Mako Rd
Liverpool St
Liverpool St
48 Liverpool St
48 Liverpool St
48 Liverpool St
48 Liverpool St
48 Liverpool St
48 Liverpool St

Trevor
Auckland
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Rotorua
Rotorua
Taupo
Taupo
Taupo
Kopaki
Rotorua
Maramarua
Maramarua

Different Address

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Police Constable

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Carpenter
Timber Worker
Timber Worker
Mill Clerk
Mill Clerk

Agnes

Princes St Spinster

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Phyllis
Auckland
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Rotorua
Rotorua
Rotorua
Rotorua
Rotorua

Rotorua

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married *



