PROUSE Richard

Born: 3 Feb 1855 Whitemans Vly, NZ

Died: 11 Oct 1921 (66) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Richard Thomas 1829 – 1894 Wainuiomata Mother: Janet Gorrie 1827 – 1899 Wainuiomata

Married: 22 May 1879 Wainuiomata, NZ

McILVRIDE Christina (Tina)

Born: 1 Feb 1860 Wainuiomata Died: 17 Mar 1951 (91) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: John 1833 – 1906 Karori Mother: Isabella McGregor 1833 – 1899 Karori

Children:

Prouse: Richard Allan

Born: 1 Jan 1880 Whitemans Vly, NZ Died: 2 Jan 1880 (0) Whitemans Vly, NZ

Buried: Sinclair cemetery, Wainuiomata, NZ

Prouse: Isabella Grace

Born: 27 Nov 1880 Whitemans Vly, NZ

Died: 28 Jul 1922 (42) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 22 Apr 1902 Levin, NZ

Nation Charles Cecil (Chas)

Born: 24 Sep 1873 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 28 Nov 1928 (55) Raetihi, NZ

Buried: Raetihi, NZ, cemetery

Married: (2nd) 1 Jun 1913

Sigglekow Sarah Ann (nee Virgo)

Born: 10 Jul 1881 Ormondville, NZ Died: 9 Jun 1964 (83) Raetihi, NZ

Buried: Raetihi, NZ, cemetery

Married: (2nd) 1929

Waring William Stephen

Born: c 1794 Died: c 1968

Buried: Raetihi, NZ, cemetery

Prouse Jessie Agnes

Born: 12 Feb 1883 Whitemans Vly, NZ

Died: 28 May 1961 (78) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 20 Dec 1910 Levin, NZ

Parker Frank Ernest

Born: 26 Dec 1881 Wellington, NZ Died: 10 Nov 1951 (70) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Prouse Gertrude Mary

Born: 23 May 1884 Whitemnas Vly, NZ Died: 21 Aug 1956 (72) Christchurch, NZ

Buried: Sydenham cemetery, Christchurch, NZ

Married: (1st) 18 Jan 1910

Webley Edward Stephen

Born: 13 Jul 1882 Christchurch, NZ Died: 1 Jan 1932 (50) Christchurch, NZ

Buried: Sydenham cemetery, Christchurch, NZ

Married (2nd) 16 Feb 1937

Allen Charles William

Born: 18 Mar 1880 Wellington, NZ Died: 17 Sep 1949 (69) Te Awamutu, NZ

Buried: Te Awamutu, NZ, cemetery

Prouse Christina Mabel

Born: 7 Nov 1885 Whitemans Vly, NZ

Died: 1 Mar 1976 (91) Feilding, NZ

Buried: Feilding, NZ, cemetery

Married: 28 Oct 1914

Goldsmith Tom Selwyn

Born: 21 Nov 1888

Died: 25 Jan 1941 (53) Feilding, NZ

Buried: Feilding, NZ, cemetery

Prouse Richard

Born: 11 Mar 1887 Wellington, NZ Died: 11 Mar 1887 (0) Carterton, NZ

Buried:

Prouse Eunice Annie Wright

Born: 21 Jun 1892 Levin, NZ Died: 2 Sep 1893 (1) Otaki

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Prouse Richard Allan John McGregor

Born: 10 Sep 1894 Levin, NZ Died: 17 Mar 1973 (79) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 21 Apr 1926

Williamson Agnes Margaret

Born: 15 Aug 1899

Died: 26 Jan 1972 (73)

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Prouse Phyllis Elizabeth

Born: 13 Sep 1898 Levin, NZ Died: 3 Feb 1983 (85) Rotorua, NZ

Buried: Rotorua, NZ, cemetery

Married: 23 Dec 1920

Taylor Trevor Clive

Born: 12 Nov 1899

Died: 19 Oct 1976 (77) Rotorua, NZ

Buried: Rotorua, NZ, cemetery

Notes:

Richard was a Levin Borough Councillor from 1906-1907, lost his seat & then 1911-1915.

Property:

Richard:

Town Block 17, Section 6	1899 - 1920	528 Queen St
Town Block 17, Section 10	1899 - 1920	530 Queen St
Town Block 17, Section 12	1899 - 1919	15 Kent St
Railway Block 6, Lots 106, 107	1904 - 1911	135 Cambridge St
Railway Block 6, Lots 08, 109	1904 - 1911	133 Cambridge St
Railway Block 6, Lot 110	1904 - 1911	131 Cambridge St
Railway Block 6, Lot 111	1904 - 1911	
Suburban Block 43, 5 acres	1890 - 1891	Bounded by Queenwood
		Rd, Rugby St & Queen St

Christina:

Railway Block 6, Lots 106, 107	1914 - 1921	135 Cambridge St
Railway Block 6, Lots 08, 109	1914 - 1923	133 Cambridge St
Railway Block 6, Lot 110	1914 - 1923	131 Cambridge St
Railway Block 6, Lot 111	1914 - 1923	

Electoral Rolls:

	Richard		Christina	1
1880	Whitemans Vly	Timber Merchant		
1884	Whitemans Vly	Timber Merchant		
1890	Whitemans Vly	Timber Merchant		
1894	Levin	Timber Merchant	Levin	Married
1896	Levin	Timber Merchant	Levin	Married
1899	Levin	Timber Merchant	Levin	Married
1900	Levin	Timber Merchant	Levin	Married
1905	Levin	Timber Merchant	Levin	Married
1908	Levin	Timber Merchant	Levin	Married
1911	Levin	Timber Merchant	Levin	Married

1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1946 1949	Levin Levin	Timber Merchant Farmer	Levin	Married Married Widow
	Charles		Isabella	
1896	Shannon	Painter		
1900 1905	Levin Levin	Painter Journalist	Levin	Married
1905	Levin	Journalist	Levin	Married
1911	Ohakune	Printer	Ohakune	Married
1914	Ohakune	Printer	Levin	Married
1919	o nakane		Levin	Married
1010		D : 1	Sarah	N4 . I
1919	Ohakune	Printer	Ohakune	Married
1922	Ohakune Ohakune	Newspaper Prop	Ohakune	Married
1925 1928	Ohakune	Newspaper Prop Newspaper Prop	Ohakune Ohakune	Married Married
1720	Onakune	пемэрарет ттор	Onakunc	Marrica
	Frank		Jessie	
1905	Wellington	Letter Carrier	Levin	Spinster
1908	Wellington	PO Sorter	Levin	Spinster
1911	Wellington	PO Sorter	Levin	Married
1914 1919	Levin Levin	Land & Estate Agent	Levin Levin	Married Married
1919	Bath St	Land & Estate Agent Land & Estate Agent	Levin	Married
1925	Bath St	Merchant	Levin	Married
1928	Bath St	Merchant	Levin	Married
1931	Bath St	Merchant	Levin	Married
1935	Bath St	Merchant	Levin	Married
1938	Bath St	Merchant	Levin	Married
1941	Bath St	Merchant	Levin	Married
1943	Bath St	Merchant	Levin	Married
1946	Bath St	Merchant	Levin	Married
1949	Bath St	Merchant	Levin	Married
1954	Bath St		Levin	Widow

1957 1960	142 Bath St 142 Bath St		Levin Levin	Widow Widow
1905	Edward Christchurch	Carpenter	Gertrude	
1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949	Christchurch Christchurch Christchurch Christchurch Christchurch Christchurch Christchurch Ashburton	Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Farmer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Levin ChCh ChCh ChCh ChCh ChCh ChCh ChCh Ch	Spinster Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
1954	Tom		Levin Christina	Widow
1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 19231 19235 19238 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1966 1972 1975	Levin Masterton Wairoa Dartmoor Hawera Hawera Feilding Feilding Feilding Feilding	Bank Clerk Bank Clerk Bank Officer Bank Officer Bank Officer Bank Manager Bank Manager Bank Manager Bank Manager	Levin Levin Levin Dartmoor Hawera Hawera Feilding Feilding Feilding Feilding Sanson Sanson Levin Levin Feilding Feilding Feilding Sanson Sanson Levin Sanson Levin Sanson Sanson Sanson	Spinster Spinster Spinster Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow

	Richard		Agnes	
1919	Weraroa	Farmer		
1922	Weraroa	Farmer	Princes St	Spinster
1925	Mako Mako Rd	Farmer		
1928	Mako Mako Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1931	Mako Mako Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1935	Mako Mako Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1938	Mako Mako Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1941	Mako Mako Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1943	Mako Mako Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1946	Mako Mako Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1949	Liverpool St	Farmer	Levin	Married
1954	Liverpool St	Farmer	Levin	Married
1957	48 Liverpool St	Farmer	Levin	Married
1960	48 Liverpool St	Farmer	Levin	Married
1963	48 Liverpool St	Retired	Levin	Married
1966	48 Liverpool St	Retired	Levin	Married
1969	48 Liverpool St	Retired	Levin	Married
	_	_		
1972	48 Liverpool St	Retired		
1972	·	Retired	Phyllis	
1972 1922	48 Liverpool St Trevor Auckland		Phyllis Auckland	Married
1922	Trevor	Police Constable	Phyllis Auckland Manakau	Married Married
	Trevor Auckland	Police Constable Labourer	Auckland	
1922 1925	Trevor Auckland Manakau	Police Constable	Auckland Manakau	Married
1922 1925 1928	Trevor Auckland Manakau Manakau	Police Constable Labourer Labourer	Auckland Manakau Manakau	Married Married
1922 1925 1928 1938	Trevor Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau	Police Constable Labourer Labourer Labourer	Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau	Married Married Married
1922 1925 1928 1938 1941	Trevor Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau	Police Constable Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau	Married Married Married Married
1922 1925 1928 1938 1941 1943	Trevor Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau	Police Constable Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau	Married Married Married Married Married
1922 1925 1928 1938 1941 1943	Trevor Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Rotorua	Police Constable Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Rotorua	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1922 1925 1928 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949	Trevor Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Rotorua	Police Constable Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Rotorua Rotorua	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1922 1925 1928 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949	Trevor Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Rotorua Rotorua Taupo	Police Constable Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Rotorua Rotorua Rotorua	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1922 1925 1928 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954	Trevor Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Rotorua Rotorua Taupo Taupo	Police Constable Labourer	Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Rotorua Rotorua Rotorua Rotorua	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1922 1925 1928 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957	Trevor Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Rotorua Rotorua Taupo Taupo Taupo	Police Constable Labourer Carpenter	Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Rotorua Rotorua Rotorua Rotorua	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1922 1925 1928 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963	Trevor Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Rotorua Rotorua Taupo Taupo Taupo Kopaki	Police Constable Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Carpenter Timber Worker	Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Rotorua Rotorua Rotorua Rotorua	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1922 1925 1928 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966	Trevor Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Rotorua Rotorua Taupo Taupo Taupo Kopaki Rotorua	Police Constable Labourer Timber Worker	Auckland Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Rotorua Rotorua Rotorua Rotorua	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married

^{*} Different Address